By: White

H.R. No. 269

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, A rich and purposeful life drew to a close with the 2 passing of Larry Daigle of Silsbee on February 3, 2019, at the age 3 of 63; and

WHEREAS, Born to Joseph Liness and Bernadine Daigle on May 2,
1955, in Beaumont, Larry Daigle grew up with three brothers, Glen,
Roger, and Barry, and four sisters, Jeanette, Patsy, Helen, and
Donna; and

8 WHEREAS, Mr. Daigle embarked on a successful career in law 9 enforcement in November 1979, when he joined the Silsbee Police 10 Department; he started out as a patrol officer and rose through the 11 ranks to earn promotions to sergeant, lieutenant, and finally 12 assistant chief; he retired in 2011; and

WHEREAS, In his leisure time, Mr. Daigle enjoyed listening to Cajun music and taking part in a variety of outdoor activities, including hunting, fishing, and gardening; and

16 WHEREAS, Mr. Daigle was devoted to his wife, Phyllis, with 17 whom he shared a rewarding marriage that spanned more than two 18 decades; he took great pride in his daughters, Sarah, Katie, Emily, 19 and Amanda, and with the passing years, he had the pleasure of 20 welcoming into his family six grandchildren; and

21 WHEREAS, While the death of Larry Daigle brings immeasurable 22 sorrow to his family and friends, he leaves behind a record of 23 service that his loved ones can remember with pride; now, 24 therefore, be it

1

H.R. No. 269

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas 1 2 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Larry Daigle and extend sincere condolences to the members of his family: to his 3 wife, Phyllis Daigle; to his daughters, Sarah Gordon and her 4 husband, Donnie, Katie Ball, Emily Bellamy, and Amanda Weathington 5 6 and her husband, Reno; to his grandchildren, Kayden and Collin 7 Weathington, Maelyn Moulder, K'Lynn Cheshire, Nolan Ball, and Riley 8 Gordon; to his brothers, Glen Daigle and his wife, Rhonda, Roger Daigle and his wife, Lynnette, and Barry Daigle and his wife, Nita; 9 to his sisters, Jeanette Durman, Patsy Gerngross and her husband, 10 Gary, Helen Alexander and her partner, Tom, and Donna Roy and her 11 husband, Paul; and to his other relatives and friends; and, be it 12 13 further

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Larry Daigle.

2